
Republic of tlje ^Ijtltpptnes 

professional Regulation Commission
Bids and Awards Committee 

Central Office
P. Paredes St., Sampaloc, Metro Manila 

Tel. Fax: 5-310-0037 
Email: bac@prc.gov.ph

XiKSfik
B A CBACONC PILIPINAS

Bid* and Awards Committee*

REGULAR MEMBERS:

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
Negotiated Procurement 

REP No. 2024-31
L. LOUIS P.VA)
Chairman X1

OMAIMAH E. GANDAMRA
Vice-Chairperson Date:_________________

Contact Person:______________________
Name of Company:___________________
Contact Details:______________________
PHILGEPS Registration Number (required):

JANICE P. CASTELLANO
MembeCv -u

DEMOSTHENES N. MISTAL
Member //

ROSEWYNDALUZ G. GASCON
Member The PROFESSIONAL REGULATION COMMISSION-CENTRAL OFFICE 

(PRC-CO) with address at P. Paredes Street, Sampaloc, Manila, through its Bids and 
Awards Committee (BAC), is inviting you to participate in the PROCUREMENT FOR 
THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MOTOR VEHICLE: PASSENGER VAN (REP 
No. 2024-31) under Negotiated Procurement - Two Failed Bidding under Section 53.1 
of the Revised 2016 Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (R.A.) 
No. 9184.

LAMA GRACE C. YANG-EO
Member /

ALDRICH G. LUNAG
Member

ALTERNATE MEMBERS:

JESPER P. PAQUITO
Vice-Chairperson

NAME OF PROJECT: REP No. 2024-31- PROCUREMENT FOR THE SUPPLY 
AND DELIVERY OF MOTOR VEHICLE: PASSENGER VANHENRIETTA P. NARVAEZ

Member

The Negotiated Procurement for the Supply and Delivery of Motor Vehicle: 
Passenger Van (REP No. 2024-31) will be undertaken in accordance with Section 53.1 
of the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. No. 9184 hence, the proprietary source or exclusive dealer 
is invited to submit an accomplished open quotation/proposal personally, by mail/courier, 
through facsimile No. (02) 5-310-0037, or via email at bac@prc.gov.ph using the “PRC 
Official Forms” provided herein duly signed by the owner or his duly authorized 
representative.

CARLA ANGELINE B. UJANO
Member

PROVISIONAL MEMBER:

DANNY MORRIS G. VALLEJOS
Provisional Member, IT Projects

SECRETARIAT:

KYLIE KAUR M. DADO
Secretary In addition to the quotation/proposal, copies of the following eligibility requirements 

(or its equivalent) are required to be submitted:”DOLORES Y. DIMAANO
Member

1. Valid Mayor’s/Business Permit;EMMANUEL B. ANDAYA
Member

In exceptional cases where the Local Government Unit (LGU) concerned has 
not yet released the Mayor’s Permit, Bidders, in lieu of the valid Mayor’s 
Permit may submit substantial proof of renewal of Mayor’s Permit, such as 
Official Receipt of payment.

RINAV. GARCIA
Member

ANNABELLE S. EUGENIO
Member

ALYZA JOICE A. BAGADIONG
Member 2. PhilGEPS Registration;

3. The statement identifying the Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract 
(SLCC) similar to the contract to be bid within the period from January 2020 
prior to the date of submission and opening of bids, equivalent to at least 50% 
of the ABC, which is P 1,350,000.00 only;

CHRISALYNN A.AGOS
Member

JOHN LEONARD I. RELLOSA
Member

WIL CHARLOTTE G. OLARTE
Member

Page 1 of 5

mailto:bac@prc.gov.ph
mailto:bac@prc.gov.ph


Republic of tlje ^Ijtltpptnes; 
professional Regulation Commission
Bids and Awards Committee 

Central Office
P. Paredes St., Sampaloc, Metro Manila 

Tel. Fax: 5-310-0037 
Email: bac@prc.gov.ph

BACONC PILIPINAS

REGULAR MEMBERS:

L LOUIS P. VAffiRA
Chairman / ^— For this purpose, similar contracts shall refer to contracts for the procurement of 

motor vehicle, indicating the following:
OMAIMAH E. GANDAMRA
Vice-Chairperson

1. Name of the contract;
2. Date of the contract;
3. Contract duration;
4. Owner’s name and address;
5. Kinds of goods/services;
6. Amount of completed contract, adjusted by the Bidder to current prices 

using PSA’s consumer price index, if necessary for meeting the SLCC 
requirement;

7. Date of delivery; and
8. End User’s acceptance or Official Receipt(s) or Sales Invoice issued for 

the contract, if completed, which shall be attached to the statements;

JANICE P. CASTELLANO
Member^

DEMOSTHENES N. MISTAL
Member

ROSEWYND^ALUZ G. GASCON

Member

LAMA GRACE C. YANG-EO
Member /

ALDRICH G. LUNAG
Member

ALTERNATE MEMBERS:

4. Bid Securing Declaration (original and notarized)
5. Latest Income/Business Tax Return (for ABCs above Php 500,000);
6. Notarized Omnibus Sworn Statement; and
7. Duly notarized Secretary's Certificate for partnership, corporation, cooperative, 

or joint venture, or Special Power of Attorney as representative for sole 
proprietorship.

JESPER P. PAQUITO
Vice-Chairperson

HENRIETTA P. NARVAEZ
Member

CARLA ANGELINE B. UJANO
Member

PROVISIONAL MEMBER: IDs of the Secretary or the Representative shall be attached.
DANNY MORRIS G. VALLEJOS
Provisional Member, IT Projects • For individual, the BIR Certificate of Registration may be submitted in lieu of DTI 

Registration and Mayor’s Permit.
• For procurement requiring Mayor’s Permit and PhilGEPS Registration, Certificate 

of Platinum membership may be submitted in lieu of the said documents.

SECRETARIAT:

KYLIE KAUR M. DADO
Secretary

DOLORES Y. DIMAANO
Member PRC assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify proponents for any 

expenses incurred in the preparation of the proposal.
EMMANUEL B.ANDAYA
Member

PRC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all quotations, and to impose additional 
terms and conditions as it may deem proper.RINA V. GARCIA

Member

ANNABELLE S. EUGENIO
Member We are furnishing you herewith a copy of the posted Request for Quotation with Annexes 

“A” and 4“B” for your reference.
ALYZA JOICE A. BAGADIONG
Member

The PRC-CO will hold the Negotiation on May 07, 2024, at 3:00 PM via 
videoconferencing or in person. For proper coordination, all interested bidders are hereby
required to submit a Letter of Intent to Participate via email to bac@nrc.gov.nh on 
or before May 06, 2024.

CHRISALYNN A. AGOS
Member

JOHN LEONARD I. RELLOSA
Member

WIL CHARLOTTE G. OLARTE
Member

Page 2 of5

mailto:bac@prc.gov.ph
mailto:bac@nrc.gov.nh


Republic of tlje ^(jtltpptnes 

professional Regulation Commission
Bids and Awards Committee 

Central Office
P. Paredes St., Sampaloc, Metro Manila 

Tel. Fax: 5-310-0037 
Email: bac@prc.gov.ph

1

B A CBACOMC PILIPINAS
Bids and Awards Committee

REGULAR MEMBERS:
Bid opening shall be on May 14, 2024 at 1:30 PM therefore, bids/proposals must be 
received by the BAC Secretariat at the address given below on or before May 14, 2024 at 
12:00 NN.

L. LOUIS P. VALERA
Chairman

OMAiMAH E. GANDAMRA
Vice-Chairperson

Bidders may attend the bid opening via videoconferencing or in person.
JANICE P. CASTELLANO

Membern hM For inquiries, please refer to:V
DEMOSTHENES N. MISTAL
Member

ATTY. KYLIE KAUR M. DADO 
Secretary, Bids and Awards Committee 

BAC Office, 4 th Floor, PRC Annex Building 
P. Paredes Street, Sampaloc, Manila 

bac@prc.gov.ph 
+63 (2) 5310-0037

ROSEWY^DAlbz G. GASCON
Member

LAMA GRACE C. YANG-EO
Member

/
aldrichi'cAGnag
Member

ALTERNATE MEMBERS: Thank you.

JESPER P. PAQUITO
Vice-Chairperson

Very truly yours,
HENRIETTA P. NARVAEZ
Member

CARLA ANGELINE B. UJANO
Member L. LOUIS P. V

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 
Assistant Commissioner, PRCPROVISIONAL MEMBER:

DANNY MORRIS G. VALLEJOS
Provisional Member, IT Projects

SECRETARIAT:

KYLIE KAUR M. DADO
Secretary

DOLORES Y. DIMAANO
Member

EMMANUEL B. ANDAYA
Member

RINAV. GARCIA
Member

ANNABELLE S. EUGENIO
Member

ALYZA JOICE A. BAGADIONG
Member

CHRISALYNN A. AGOS
Member

JOHN LEONARD I. RELLOSA
Member

WIL CHARLOTTE G. OLARTE
Member

Page 3 of5

mailto:bac@prc.gov.ph
mailto:bac@prc.gov.ph


Republic of tlje jpljiltpptnes 

^rofe^ional Regulation Commission
Bids and Awards Committee 

Central Office
P. Paredes St., Sampaloc, Metro Manila 

Tel. Fax: 5-310-0037 
Email: bac@prc.gov.ph

msssm
B A CBACOMC PILIPINAS

Oldv jnd Awjrd% CommitlPi.*

REGULAR MEMBERS:

ANNEX“A”tL. LOUIS P. Vi
Chairman /

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OMAIMAH E. GANDAMRA
Vice-Chairperson

1. Bidders shall provide the correct and accurate information required in this form.
2. The bidder shall submit their proposal through their duly authorized representative 

using the provided OFFICIAL FORMS (Annex “A” & “B”).
3. Price quotation/s must be valid for a period of Thirty (30) calendar days from the date 

of the submission of the quotation.
4. Price quotation/s to be denominated in the Philippine peso shall include all taxes, duties 

and/or levies payable.
5. Quotations exceeding the Approved Budget for the Contract shall be automatically 

rejected.
6. Award of Contract shall be made to the lowest quotation which complies with the 

minimum technical specifications and other terms and conditions slated herein.
7. Any erasures or overwriting shall be valid only if they are properly signed by the owner 

or his/her authorized representative.
8. The payment shall be subject to existing and applicable budgeting, accounting, and 

auditing rules.
9. In order to guarantee that manufacturing defects will be corrected by the supplier, a 

warranty security shall be required from the contract awardee for a minimum period of 
one (1) year, in the case of Non-expendable Supplies, after acceptance by the Procuring 
Entity of the delivered supplies, per Section 62.1 of the 2016 Revised IRR.

JANICE P. CASTELLANO
Member, /u

DEMOSTHENES N. MISTAL
Member

$YNDALUZ G. GASCONROSE
Member

LAMA GRACE C YANG-EO
Member

;
ALDRICH <f LUNAG
Member

ALTERNATE MEMBERS:

JESPER P. PAQUITO
Vice-Chairperson

HENRIETTA P. NARVAEZ
Member

CARLA ANGELINE B. UJANO
Member

PROVISIONAL MEMBER:

TERMS OF REFERENCEDANNY MORRIS G. VALLEJOS
Provisional Member, IT Projects

Name of the 
Project:

REP No. REP No. 2024-31 - PROCUREMENT FOR THE 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MOTOR VEHICLE: 
PASSENGER VAN

SECRETARIAT:

KYLIEKAUR M. DADO
Secretary

Approved Budget 
for the Contract:

TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS 
(Php 2,700,000.00)

Inclusive of VAT

DOLORES Y. DIMAANO
Member

EMMANUEL B. ANDAYA
Member Project Site: PROFESSIONAL REGULATION COMMISSION 

P. Paredes St., Sampaloc, Manila
RINAV. GARCIA
Member

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
ANNABELLE S. EUGENIO
Member

PASSENGER VAN
ALYZA JOICE A. BAGADIONG
Member Description: • A large four-wheel enclosed vehicle intended for conveying 

passengers and/or hauling cargo, traditionally having four (4) 
doors [two (2) side doors for the driver and front passengers, 
one (1) or two (2) passenger side sliding doors, and tailgate).

CHRISALYNN A.AGOS
Member

JOHN LEONARD I. RELLOSA
Member

WIL CHARLOTTE G. OLARTE
Member

Page 4 of 5

mailto:bac@prc.gov.ph


Republic of tlje jpljiltpptnos 

^rofesstonal Regulation Commission
Bids and Awards Committee 

Central Office
P. Paredes St., Sampaloc, Metro Manila 

Tel. Fax: 5-310-0037 
Email: bac@prc.gov.ph

BACONC PILIPINAS

REGULAR MEMBERS:

• The seating capacity ranges from 8 to 18 passengers, 
including the driver.

• It has several rows of folding or removable seats behind the 
front passenger seat.

• It has no luggage compartment but an expandable area at the 
rear which can be used for luggage, cargoes, etc.

L. LOUIS p. v-
Chairman /

OMAIMAH E. GANDAMRA
Vice-Chairperson

JANICE P. CASTELLANO
Member .

Engine: In-line 4-cylinder, DOHC, 16 valves, Euro 4 
Displacement: not exceeding 3000 cc 
Transmission: Automatic 
Fuel type: Diesel
Seat/s: Material-leatherette, with two (2) independent captain 
seats (RH & EH)
Seating capacity: 8 to 18 passengers 
Aircon: Dual, manual or automatic controls 
Color: Black

Specifications:
DEMOSTHENES N. MISTAL
Member

ROSEN^YNDALUZ G. GASCON
Member

LAMA GRACE C. YANG-EO
Member

(h'r-r
ALDRICH G. LUNAG
Member

ALTERNATE MEMBERS: The winning bidder shall be responsible for the following:Other
Requirements:JESPER P. PAQUITO

Vice-Chairperson 1. Facilitation and payment for the Official Receipt/ 
Certificate of Registration (OR/CR) with the Land 
Transportation Office (LTO)

2. Facilitation and payment for the Third-Party Liability 
(TPL) and first three (3) years Comprehensive Insurance 
with the Government Service Insurance System (GSIS)

3. Provision for vehicle’s red plate and number
4. Delivery of the motor vehicle to the official address of 

the intended beneficiary
5. Fuel tank must be full upon arrival at the point of 

destination
6. Provision of dash camera, hydraulic jack, early warning 

device, steering wheel leather cover, and corduroy seat 
covers

HENRIETTA P. NARVAEZ
Member

CARLA ANGELINE B. UJANO
Member

PROVISIONAL MEMBER:

DANNY MORRIS G. VALLEJOS
Provisional Member, IT Projects

SECRETARIAT:

KYLIE KAUR M. DADO
Secretary

Within thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of the Notice to 
Proceed

Delivery Period:DOLORES Y. DIMAANO
Member

EMMANUEL B.ANDAYA
Member

RINAV. GARCIA
Member

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SUPPLY 

AND DELIVERY OF MOTOR VEHICLE: PASSENGER VAN (REP No. 2024-31)ANNABELLE S. EUGENIO
Member

ALYZA JOICE A. BAGADIONG
Member

CHRISALYNN A. AGOS
Member

SIGNATURE OVER PRINTED NAME 
OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, DESIGNATION 

AND PRINTED NAME OF THE COMPANYJOHN LEONARD I. RELLOSA
Member

WIL CHARLOTTE G. OLARTE
Member

Page 5 oi’ 5

mailto:bac@prc.gov.ph

